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Dear Customer and Partner

DST Diagnostische Systeme & Technologien GmbH, located in Schwerin, Germany,  
was founded in 2000 by chemists and biologists with extensive experience in immuno-
chemistry, biomedicine and allergies.

Our EN ISO 9001:2008 and EN ISO 13485:2003 + AC 2009 certified company develops, 
manufactures and markets innovative in-vitro diagnostics of highest quality for labo-
ratories and point-of-care applications.
All diagnostic tests of DST are      -marked and are characterized by excellent applica-
bility, reliability, reproducibility, and a maximum of patient-friendliness.

The main products of DST are laboratory and point-of-care tests for in-vit-
ro allergy and food hypersensitivity diagnostics. In addition we offer a compre-
hensiv selection of allergen extracts used in these tests and modified ver-
sions of these for different purposes in optimized configurations. These 
extracts may be used independently from the DST diagnostic concepts, such as  
for cellular tests or your own custom applications. They are sold in various qualities and 
packaging sizes.

This allergen catalogue is currently listing over 600 actively marketed allergen  
extracts. As part of new product developments, customer requirements or in colla- 
borations. This library is updated regularly. Please contact us if you have any special  
requirements.  In most cases, we should be able to deliver your desired special ex-
tract on short notice.

If you are interested in other products of DST, for example, the often mentioned 
Liquid-Allergy-System (LAS) for manual or automated ELISA-microtiter based pro-
cessing of allergy immune assays, or a partnership, we would greatly appreciate re-
ceiving any requests from you.

Best regards from Schwerin,

DST Diagnostische Systeme & Technologien GmbH

COMPANY PROFILE

3





CONTENT

Seite

Company profile  ...................................................................................................................... 3

Allergen Extrakts by DST ..................................................................................................... 6-7

Order Information ................................................................................................................... 8-9

Food-Allergens (English sort) ........................................................................................... 11-19

Inhalation-Allergens (English sort) ................................................................................. 20-26

Food-Allergens (Latin Sort) ............................................................................................... 27-35

Inhalation-Allergen (Latin Sort) ....................................................................................... 36-41

General Terms and Conditions of Sale .......................................................................... 44-46

5



ALLERGEN EXTRACTS BY DST

The DST allergen extracts are made solely from carefully selected raw materials.
These are always fully extracted by an extraction method, that has been identified as 
the best for conservation of allergenicity. Our allergen extracts are available in different 
versions in order to fit the most common requirements:

	 Allergen extracts, lyophilized, e.g. for cellular assays

Lyophilized allergen extracts can be used for example for cellular assays or allergen 

stimulation tests, like any basophile activation test (BAT/Flow-CAST), cellular antigen 

stimulation test (CAST)  or the lymphocyt transformation test (LTT):

Properties	 :	 - lyophilized 

			   - non matrix bound

			   - without cytotoxic chemicals, like stabilizers or 

			      preservatives (e.g. phenol, glycerol, sodium acide as 

		                 well as merthiolate)

			   - without covalent modification

			   - solid, 5 years stable at -20 °C

Packaging sizes:	 - 0,1 mg (enough for up to 100 stimulations) 

			   - further sizes: 1, 5 and 10 mg
			      (Other sizes available on request.)

Quality:		  - All extracts come with a quality certificate, which declares

			      the protein content and the protein purity. The indicated 

			      protein content will be determined by Lowry (1951)1
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	 Allergen extracts for using the DST LAS-System to determine aller-
	 gen-spezific IgE und IgG4

The LAS (Liquid Allergen System) is an ELISA-System for in-vitro diagnostics of al-

lergen-spezific IgE- or IgG4-antibodies in serum or plasma on suspicion of a type-I-

allergy or of a food hypersensitivity.

Allergens can be selected from 600 allergen extracts for the LAS-System for an 

individual panel.

These are available adjusted to  the LAS-ELISA-Kit and can be individually coated to 

connected on microtiter plates in own laboratories.

Properties:		  - liquid

			   - without covalent modification

			   - solid, 6 months stable at 4 °C

Packaging sizes:	 - 25, 50, 100 or 200 determinations

Quality:		  - All extracts come with a quality certificate, which declares

			      the protein content and the protein purity. The indicated 

			      protein content will be determined by Lowry (1951)1

1Lowry, O.H. Et al.: Protein measurement with the Folin phenol reagent. In: J. Biol. Chem. 193, Nr.1, 1951, S. 265 – 275
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	 Ordering

In the allergen lists, please find the allergens divided into the groups Food- and Inhal-

ant Allergens.

Pharmaceutical and environmental allergens can be found in a separate list. All aller-

genes have an internationally harmonized allergome-code (if available) and an addi-

tional DST-code as well.

By ordering you can select between:

	 - Lyophilized: allergen extracts for cellular tests (Z) 

	 - Liquid: allergen extracts for use for the LAS-System (LAS)

	 - Liquid allergen solutions of special allergens: preservatives, colors, chemicals (S)

Please quote the name of the allergen, the DST-code, the requested packaging size 

and the amount of vials/tubes.

As a general principle, if not agreed differently, our general Terms & Conditions (T&C) 

apply in their latest version at time of order. These are always available on the Internet 

at http://dst-diagnostic.org/pages/en/kontakt/agb.php.

	 Pricing and shipping cost

All prices are quoted net and in EURO. Packing and shipping costs are billed separately. 

For first time customers,special preparations and large orders we reserve the right 

to demand payment in advance.

Pricing of our allergen extracts refer on a price category system “A” – “C”. Price  

differences between the levels reflect essentially the complexity of the purification 

and the costs of raw materials used for the extraction. You find the price allocation 

for each price level in the price list.

	

	 Packaging, labelling and shipping

Allergen extracts, lyophilized, will be filled in crimped glass vials with a red cap.  

Extracts for the LAS-System  will be packed in the requested quantity of determina-

tions in crimped glass vials with blue caps.

A “Certificate of Analysis” for every allergen is enclosed to each order.

The shockproof transport packaging will be adapted to the requested quantity. Liquid 

allergen extracts  will be packed with proper cooling. 

Shipment is from Monday to Friday, unless requested differently. If express or special 

shipment is requested additional costs will be charged to the customer.
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ORDER INFORMATION

	 Terms of Delivery

Delivery is made as soon as possible ex works Schwerin and can be usually shipped 

within 10 business days after placement.

If the raw material for the desired extract is currently not available on short notice, 

we will inform you immediately about a longer delivery time in this case. You may re-

quest for a partial delivery. When ordering large amounts of allergen extract, requiring 

reordering of raw material, more than one production batch or extended production 

capacity, we reserve the right for a longer delivery time.

You will receive an order confirmation containing the info about the estimated delivery 

date immediately after we have received your order.

	 Custom made allergen extracts

DST has particular expertise in the production of allergen extracts of all kinds. In the 

following list you will find more than 600 different extracts. The allergen collection is 

extended on a regular basis or customer request.

If a required allergen extract is not listed in this list, please do not hesitate to contact 

us. We shall send you an individual offer on custom-made allergen extracts!



10

ALLERGEN LIST
ENGLISH - LATIN



FOOD ALLERGENS                                      (EN) 

DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(English) (Latin)

f802 Alaska pollack Theragra chalcogramma x00549 A

s23 2305 Allspice Pimenta dioica x00500 A

f20 1948 Almond Prunus amygdalus x00439 A

f406 Aloe vera Aloe vera x01714 A

f76 163 alpha-Lactalbumin Bos primigenius f. taurus x00256 A

f811 Amaranth Amaranthus caudatus x00257 A

f172 Anchovy Engraulis encrasicolus x00531 A

s1 1928 Anise Pimpinella anisum x00259 A

f872 Appenzelle, cheese Bos primigenius f. taurus x01716 A

f49 1871 Apple Malus domestica x00260 A

f168 1945 Apricot Prunus armeniaca x00261 A

f319 1104 Artichoke Cynara cardunculus x00263 A

p1 1729 Ascaris suum Ascaris suum x00942 C

f443 Asian pear Pyrus pyrifolia x01760 A

f132 1734 Asparagus Asparagus officinalis x00560 A

f920 2190 Astragalus Astragalus x00576 A

f181 1920 Avocado pear Persea americana x00268 A

f45 1960 Baker yeast Saccharomyces cerevisiae x00269 A

f951 Bamboo shoots Bambusiodeae x00271 A

f29 1882 Banana Musa x paradisiaca x00272 A

f6 2040 Barley Hordeum vulgare x00339 A

f956 Bay boletus Xerocomus badius x01754 A

s4 1439 Bay leaf Laurus nobilis x00425 A

f15 1923 Bean, white Phaseolus vulgaris x00282 A

f471 Bear's garlic Allium ursinum x01718 A

f27 2019 Beef boiled Bos primigenius f.  taurus x00518 A

f191 2200 Beet root Beta vulgaris var. conditiva x00525 A

f46 1759 Bell pepper Capsicum annuum x00485 A

f77 164 beta-Lactoglobulin Bos primigenius f. taurus x00276 A

k81 - Birkenfeige Ficus benjamina x00034 A

f195 Black salsify Scorzonera hispanica x00545 A

f317 Black-eyed pea Vigna inguiculata x00542 A

f207 2351 Blackberry Rubus fruticosus x00290 A

f82 Blue cheese Bos primigenius f. taurus x00538 A

f37 1413 Blue mussel Mytilus edulis x00444 A

f206 2397 Blueberry Vaccinium myrtillus x00278 A

f166 Boar, wilde Sus scrofa x00589 A

f661 Bok choy Brassica rapa ssp. Chinensis x01766 A

f846 Boletus Boletus edulis x01789 A

s801 Borage Borago officinalis x00288 A
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DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(English) (Latin)

f18 1738 Brazil nut Bertholletia excelsa x00487 A

f450 3716 Brewer's yeast Saccharomyces uvarum
(=carlsbergensis)

x01719 A

f288 Broad bean Vicia faba x01713 A

f311 1751 Brussels sprouts Brassica oleracea var. Gemmifera x00521 A

f11 1816 Buckwheat Fagopyrum esculentum x00285 A

f283 Buffalo milk Bubalus bubalis x01722 A

f805 Buttermilk Bos primigenius f. taurus x00287 A

f141 891 Button mushroom Agaricus bisporus x00294 A

f39 1751 Cabbage Brassica oleracea  var capitata x00401 A

f183 Cabbage, Chinese Brassica rapa ssp. Pekinensis x00296 A

f189 Cabbage, red Brassica oleracea capitata x00527 A

f97 1369 Cacao Theobroma cacao x00382 A

f94 Camembert, cheese Bos primigenius f. taurus x00291 A

f226 1514 Cane sugar Saccharum officinarum x01774 A

f860 Cape gooseberry Physalis peruviana x01764 A

s800 capers Capparis spinosa x00389 A

f945 2198 Carambole Averrhoa carambola x00567 A

s3 1489 Caraway Carum carvi x00293 A

f267 1287 Cardamom Elettaria cardamomum x00390 A

f150 1609 Carob Ceratonia siliqua x00378 A

f233 1797 Carp Cyprinus carpio x00392 A

f31 1799 Carrot Daucus carota x00391 A

f78 167 Casein Bos primigenius f. taurus x00395 A

f204 1714 Cashew nut Anacardium occidentale x00292 A

f327 Catfish, European Silurus glanis x00588 A

s802 2281 Catmint Nepeta catania x00449 A

f62 1751 Cauliflower, raw Brassica oleracea var. bortrytis x00280 A

s30 2213 Cayenne pepper Capsicum frutescens x00293 A

f85 1721 Celery Apium graveolens x00552 A

f330 Celery seed Apium graveolens x00553 A

f843 Chanterelle Cantharellus cibarius x01763 A

f840 Chard Beta vulgaris ssp. vulgaris var. vulgaris x01753 A

f81 Cheddar, cheese Bos primigenius f. taurus x00295 A

f73 1946 Cherry Prunus avium x00570 A

s16 3741 Chervil Anthriscus cerefolium x00396 A

f19 2025 Chestnut, sweet Castanea sativa x00315 A

f83 2037 Chicken Gallus gallus domesticus x00368 A

f309 1771 Chickpea Cicer arietinum x00397 A

f837 Chicory Cichorium intybus var. Foliosum x01725 A

FOOD ALLERGENS                                      (EN)
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FOOD ALLERGENS                                      (EN)

DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(English) (Latin)

s26 3737 Chives Allium schoenoprasum x00539 A

s8 2226 Cinnamon Cinnamomum verum x00594 A

f328 Clam Chlamys varia x00387 A

s21 2372 Clove Syzygium aromaticum x00472 A

f36 3559 Coconut Cocos nucifera x00405 A

f160 3559 Coconut flakes Cocos nucifera x00403 A

f813 Coconut milk Cocos nucifera x00404 A

f3 1831 Cod fish Gadus morhua x00303 A

f955 1503 Coffee Coffea arabica x00381 A

s13 1779 Coriander seed Coriandrum sativum x00408 A

f121 2092 Corn/Maize Zea mays x01751 A

f236 Cow whey Bos primigenius f. taurus x00452 A

f211 Cowberry Vaccinium vitis-idaea x00508 A

f178 2188 Crayfish Astacus astacus x00410 A

f71 1898 Crayfish Palinurus elephas x00415 A

f863 Cream Bos primigenius f. taurus x01778 A

f876 cream cheese Bos primigenius f. taurus x01735 A

f64 Cress Lepidium sativum x00411 A

f120 1789 Cucumber Cucumis sativus x00353 A

f810 Curd cheese Bos primigenius f. taurus x00561 A

f217 Currant, black Ribes nigrum x01783 A

f210 1151 Currant, red Ribes rubrum x00526 A

f662 Daikon Raphanus sativus var. Longipinnatus x01773 A

f841 Dandelion Taraxacum vulgare x01747 A

f222 2064 Date Phoenix dactylifera x00300 A

s14 1153 Dill Anethum graveolens x00301 A

f442 Dragon fruit Hylocereus undatus x01765 A

f58 2016 Duck meat Anas platyrhynchos domestica x00311 A

f441 Durian Durio zibethinus x01728 A

f159 Durum wheat Triticum durum x00348 A

f190 Edam, cheese Bos primigenius f. taurus x00304 A

f55 1715 Eel Anguilla anguilla x00254 A

f149 875 Eggplant Solanum melongena x00265 A

f413 Einkorn wheat Triticum monococcum x01730 A

f865 Elder Sambucus nigra x11716 A

f285 2137 Elk meat Alces alces x00307 A

f873 Emmentaler, cheese Bos primigenius f. taurus x01731 A

f185 Endive Cichorium endiva x00310 A

f867 Fallow deer Dama dama x11715 A

s29 1824 Fennel seed Foeniculum vulgare var. Dulce x00319 A



DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(English) (Latin)

f305 1288 Fenugreek Trigonella foenum graecum x00320 A

f208 1823 Fig, fresh Ficus carica x00317 A

f98 905 Flaxseed Linum usitatissimum x00417 A

f186 2034 Florence fennel Foeniculum vulgare var. Azoricum x00318 A

f127 1055 Foxtail millet Setaria italica x00406 A

f47 1706 Garlic Allium sativum x00x00 A

f908 Gelatin (porcine) Sus scrofa f. domestica x00337 A

f909 Gelatine (bovine) Bos primigenius f. taurus x00336 A

s15 942 Ginger Zingiber officinale x00373 A

f79 651 Gluten Triticum aestivum x00346 A

f300 1760 Goat milk Capra hircus x00593 A

f203 Goat milk cheese Capra hircus x00592 A

f57 2017 Goose meat Anser anser domesticus x00331 A

f214 Gooseberry Ribes uva-crispa x00564 A

f832 2223 Goosefoot Chenopodium quinoa x01770 A

f200 Gouda, cheese Bos primigenius f. taurus x00347 A

f50 2012 Grape Vitis vinifera x00584 A

f128 1840 Grapevine snail Helix pomatia x00582 A

f123 1016 Grass pea Lathyrus sativus x00504 A

f950 1923 Green bean (french) Phaseolus vulgaris x00281 A

f182 1751 Green sprouting broccoli Brassica oleracea var. Italica x00289 A

f874 Gruyère, cheese Bos primigenius f. taurus x01744 A

f151 2236 Guar Cyamopsis tetragonolobus x00350 A

f940 2331 Guava Psidium guajava x00351 A

f175 1482 Haddock Melanogrammus aeglefinus x00537 A

f307 2285 Hake Macruronus novaezelandiae x00551 A

f902 1481 Halibut Hippoglossus hippoglossus x00360 A

f931 Hare Lepus europaeus x00357 A

f17 2028 Hazel nut Corylus avellana x00358 A

f871 Hazer, cheese Bos primigenus f. taurus x01739 A

f74 2035 Hen egg Gallus gallus domesticus x00369 A

f1 1832 Hen egg white Gallus gallus domesticus x00306 A

f75 2036 Hen egg yolk Gallus gallus domesticus x00305 A

f21 1370 Herring Clupea harengus x00361 A

p4 1716 Herring worm Anisakis simplex x00941 C

f87 1786 Honeydew melon Cucumis melo var. Inodorus x00366 A

f334 2042 Hops Humulus lupulus x00367 A

f169 2031 Horse meat Equus caballus x00497 A

f69 1726 Horseradish Armoracia rusticana x00443 A

s6 1759 Hot paprika powder Capsicum annuum x00486 A

FOOD ALLERGENS                                      (EN)
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FOOD ALLERGENS                                      (EN)

DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(English) (Latin)

f461 2213 Hot pepper Capsicum frutescens x01762 A

f184 Iceberg lettuce Lactuca sativa var. Capitata x00309 A

f318 1727 Jack fruit Artocarpus heterophyllus x00374 A

f371 Jellyfish Rhopilena esculentum x01769 A

f652 Jicama Pachyrhizus erosus x01802 A

s28 3740 Juniper berry Juniperus communis var. communis x00578 A

f187 Kale Brassica oleracea var. Sabellica x00349 A

f831 Kamut wheat Triticum polonicum x01741 A

f877 Kefir Bos primigenus f. taurus x01742 A

f84 1697 Kiwi fruit Actinidia deliciosa x00399 A

f163 1751 Kohlrabi Brassica oleracea var. Gongylodes x00402 A

f823 Kumquat Fortunella japonica x00598 A

f88 2061 Lamb meat Ovis ammon f. aries, Ovis aries 
(Ovis spp.)

x00356 A

f839 Lamb`s lettuce Valerianella locusta x01733 A

f66 1705 Leek Allium porrum x00505 A

f32 1772 Lemon Citrus limon x00595 A

f858 Lemon balm Melissa officinalis x11717 A

s32 Lemon grass Cymbopogon citratus x01803 A

f65 1857 Lentil Lens culinaris x00420 A

f194 1856 Lettuce Lactuca sativa x00407 A

f852 Letuce, type Lollo rosso Lactuca sativa var. crispa x01746 A

f964 Licorice Glycyrrhiza glabra x01792 A

f306 2227 Lime Citrus limon x00419 A

f943 1865 Litchi Litchi chinensis x00242 A

f80 1844 Lobster Homarus gammarus x00372 A

s18 2277 Lovage Levisticum officinale x00418 A

f827 2045 Lupine, sweet Lupinus albus x00712 A

k208 Lysozyme Gallus gallus domesticus x01748 A

f345 Macademia nut Macadamia ternifolia x01749 A

f171 1967 Mackerel Scomber scombrus x00434 A

f60 2378 Mackerel, jack Trachurus trachurus x00364 A

f104 1966 Mackerel, Spanish Scomberomorus commerson x00559 A

f8 2092 Maize/corn Zea mays x00433 A

f90 2040 Malt Hordeum vulgare x00437 A

f34 2229 Mandarine Citrus reticulata x00438 A

f91 1874 Mango Mangifera indica x00440 A

f856 Maple syrup Acer saccharum x11713 A

f286 2032 Mare`s milk Equus caballus x00568 A

s19 3653 Marjoram Origanum majorana x00434 A



DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(English) (Latin)

f105 2276 Megrim Lepidorhombus whiffiagonis x00503 A

f963 Milfoil Achillea millefolium x01736 A

f2 1747 Milk protein Bos primigenius f. taurus x00447 A

f198 1747 Milk, boiled Bos primigenius f. taurus x00445 A

f228 Milk, hydrolized Bos primigenius f. taurus x00448 A

f199 1747 Milk, raw Bos primigenius f.  taurus x00446 A

f164 1062 Millet Panicum miliaceum x00363 A

f129 1056 Millet, Japan Echinochloa crus-galli x00376 A

f851 Mirabelle Prunus domestica ssp.Syriaca x01756 A

f828 Monkfish Lophius piscatorius x01785 A

f859 Mozzarella Bubalus arnee x01757 A

f875 Mozzarella, cow Bos primigenius f. taurus x01758 A

f651 Mung beans Vigna radiata x01759 A

f844 Mushroom, type Shiitake mushroom Lentinula edodes x01786 A

f89 1972 Mustard seeds Sinapis alba x00554 A

f162 1949 Nectarine Prunus persica var. Nucipersica x00471 A

s5 1121 Nutmeg apple Myristica fragrans x00453 A

f7 2018 Oat Avena sativa x00354 A

f819 2131 Octopus Octopus vulgaris x00477 A

f379 1592 Okra Abelmoschus esculentus x01729 A

f130 2053 Olive, black Olea europaea x00543 A

f812 2053 Olive, green Olea europaea x00478 A

f48 1704 Onion Allium cepa x00599 A

f33 1774 Orange Citrus sinensis x00479 A

s22 1478 Oregano Origanum vulgare x00480 A

f284 Ostrich Struthio camelus x01791 A

f67 360 Ovalbumin Gallus gallus domesticus x00481 A

f68 359 Ovomucoid Gallus gallus domesticus x00482 A

f323 361 Ovotransferrin Gallus gallus domesticus x01727 A

f177 2409 Oyster Ostrea edulis x00266 A

f180 1148 Oyster mushroom Pleurotus ostreatus x00267 A

f108 1992 Pacific squid Todarodes pacificus x00574 A

f947 1763 Papaya Carica papaya x00484 A

f201 Parmesan, cheese Bos primigenius f. taurus x00488 A

f86 1921 Parsley Petroselinum crispum x00491 A

f854 Parsnip seed Pastinaca sativa x01761 A

f948 1907 Passion fruit Passiflora edulis x00489 A

f12 1931 Pea Pisum sativum x00312 A

f53 1949 Peach Prunus  persica x00498 A

FOOD ALLERGENS                                      (EN) 
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FOOD ALLERGENS                                      (EN) 

DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(English) (Latin)

f13 1723 Peanut Arachis hypogaea x00314 A

f30 1954 Pear Pyrus communis x00277 A

f103 1762 Pecan nut Carya illinoinensis x00490 A

s7 1930 Pepper, black Piper nigrum x00492 A

s803 1930 Pepper, green Piper nigrum x00494 A

s10 Pepper, white Piper nigrum x00493 A

f126 2281 Peppermint Mentha piperita x00495 A

f324 3724 Perch Perca fluviatilis x00273 A

f56 2366 Perch Sebastes marinus x00524 A

f571 Pigeon Columbida livia x01795 A

f170 Pike Esox lucius x00359 A

f803 Pikeperch Sander lucioperca x00591 A

f216 1588 Pine nut, pignolis Pinus pinea x00501 A

f52 1713 Pineapple Ananas comosus x00258 A

f818 1008 Pistachio nut Pistacia vera x00502 A

f152 Plaice Pleuronectes platessa x00541 A

f122 1947 Plum Prunus domestica x00499 A

f491 Pomegranates Punica granatum x11714 A

f321 Pomelo Citrus paradisi/Citrus maxima x01767 A

f165 1901 Poppy seed Papaver somniferum x00450 A

f26 2088 Pork Sus scrofa domestica x00546 A

f35 1977 Potato Solanum tuberosum x00393 A

f161 Potato flour Solanum tuberosum x00394 A

f953 2265 Potato, sweet Ipomoea batatas x00569 A

f862 Psyllium Semen psyllii tot. x01734 A

f952 1788 Pumpkin Cucurbita pepo x00412 A

f157 2029 Pumpkin seed Cucurbita pepo x00413 A

f804 2057 Rabbit Oryctolagus cuniculus x00388 A

f313 Radicchio Cichorium intybus v. foliosum x01771 A

f310 2347 Radish, white Raphanus sativus x00516 A

f930 Rainbow trout Oncorhynchos mykiss x00326 A

f213 2012 Raisins Vitis vinifera x00522 A

f316 1750 Rape seed Brassica napus x00512 A

f209 1093 Raspberry Rubus idaeus x00362 A

f287 1923 Red kidney bean Phaseolus vulgaris x00398 A

f212 Rhubarb Rheum rhabarbarum x00517 A

f9 2058 Rice Oryza sativa x00514 A

f919 Rice, red Oryza sativa x01776 A

f829 Rice, wilde Zizania aquatica x01801 A



DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(English) (Latin)

f167 Roe deer Capreolus capreolus x00513 A

f312 Roquette Eruca sativa x01777 A

f343 2074 Rose hip Rosa canina x00355 A

s24 1438 Rosemary Rosmarinus officinalis x00523 A

f5 2076 Rye Secale cereale x00520 A

f331 1783 Saffron Crocus sativus x00528 A

s25 2361 Sage, common Salvia officinalis x00530 A

f155 Sago Metroxylon sago x00529 A

f961 Saint John's wort Hypericum perforatum x01740 A

f445 Salacca Salacca zalacca x01779 A

f41 1962 Salmon Salmo salar x00414 A

f446 Sapodilla Manilkara zapota x01781 A

f173 2362 Sardine Sardina pilchardus x00532 A

f193 Sauerkraut Brassica oleracea conv x00534 A

f196 Savoy cabbage Brassica oleracea convar. capitata 
var. sabauda

x00590 A

f338 2837 Scallop Pecten maximus x00375 A

f850 Sea buckthorn juice Hippophae rhamnoides x01780 A

f372 Sea cucumber Holothuroidea x01784 A

f10 1971 Sesame Sesamum indicum x00555 A

f92 2228 Shaddock Citrus maxima x00483 A

f942 932 Sharon Diospyros kaki x00383 A

f853 Sheathed Woodtuft Kuehneromyes mutabilis x01790 A

f202 Sheep milk cheese Ovis aries (Ovis spp.) x00535 A

f325 1892 Sheep's milk Ovis aries x00536 A

f24 1893 Shrimp Panaeus monodon x00332 A

f869 Slippery jack Suillus luteus x01723 A

f188 2347 Small radish Raphanus sativus v. sativus x00511 A

f174 2368 Sole Solea solea x00550 A

f192 Sorrel Rumex acetosa x00533 A

f142 1834 Soy milk Glycine max x01787 A

f14 1834 Soybean Glycine max x00556 A

f158 1996 Spelt Triticum aestivum ssp. Spelta x00302 A

f38 1980 Spinach Spinace oleracea x00562 A

f933 Spined loach Cobitis taenia x00566 A

f176 1414 Squid Loligo spp. x00573 A

f838 Stinging nettle Urtica dioica x01720 A

f44 (2251) Strawberry Fragaria vesca x00313 A

f842 1786 Sugar melon Cucumis melo var. cantalupensis x01724 A

s12 3749 Summer savory Satureja hortensis x00284 A
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f156 2039 Sunflower seeds Helianthus annuus x00558 A

f101 Swede Brassica napus ssp. Rapifera x00565 A

s11 2296 Sweet basil Ocimum basilicum x00274 A

f934 2013 Sword fish Xiphias gladius x00548 A

f135 Tamarind Tamarindus indica x01793 A

f822 Tapioca Manihot esculenta x01794 A

f472 Taro Colocasia esculenta x01800 A

f272 2181 Tarragon Artemisia dracunculus x00316 A

f99 2210 Tea, black Camellia sinensis x00544 A

f96 1875 Tea, Camomile Matricaria chamomillae x00385 A

f848 2210 Tea, green Camellia sinensis x01737 A

f855 Tea, Lime blossom Tilia platyphylla x01745 A

f849 Tea, Paraguay Ilex paraguariensis x01755 A

f847 Tea, Rooibos Aspalathus linearis x01775 A

s27 1437 Thyme, Common Thymus vulgaris x00572 A

f834 Tigernut Cyperus esculentus x01732 A

f414 2948 Tilapia Oreochromis niloticus x01796 A

f911 Tofu Glycine max x01797 A

f25 1870 Tomato Lycopersicon esculentum x00575 A

f954 Topinambur Helianthus tuberosus x01798 A

f864 Triticale Triticosecale x01799 A

s804 Tumeric Curcuma longa x01743 A

f143 2049 Turkey meat Meleagris gallopavo x00509 A

f912 (1996) Unripe spelt grain Triticum spelta x00255 A

f962 Valerian Radix valerianae x01717 A

s9 2399 Vanilla Vanilla planifolia x00577 A

f845 Verbena Aloysia citriodora x01804 A

f16 1850 Walnut Juglans regia x00580 A

f641 Water cress Nasturtium officinale x017121 A

f329 1773 Watermelon Citrullus lanatus x00581 A

f4 1993 Wheat Triticum aestivum x00586 A

f40 (2375) Yellowfin tuna Thunnus albacares x00571 A

f205 Yoghurt Bos primigenius f. taurus x00377 A

f197 1788 Zucchini Cucurbita pepo ssp. pepo convar. 
giromontiina

x00596 A
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w5 2178 Absinthe wormwood Artemisia absinthium x00800 B

m202 2218 Acremonium strictum Acremonium strictum x00849 C

t2 (2163) Alder, grey Alnus incana x00629 B

t215 2166 Alder, red Alnus rubra x00669 B

w24 2280 Alfalfa Medicago sativa x00780 B

g70 Alkali rye Elymus triticoides x01738 B

m6 1708 Alternaria alternata Alternaria alternata (syn.tenius) x00850 C

t15 2253 Ash, white Fraxinus americana x00630 B

t236 Ash, white Fraxinus americana x00604 B

t225 2328 Aspen Populus tremula x00631 B

m40 2185 Aspergillus amstelodami Aspergillus amstelodami x00854 C

m46 1731 Aspergillus flavus Aspergillus flavus x00856 C

m3 1730 Aspergillus fumigatus Aspergillus fumigatus x00857 C

m47 1735 Aspergillus nidulans Aspergillus nidulans x00859 C

m33 1732 Aspergillus niger Aspergillus niger x00860 C

m48 1733 Aspergillus oryzae Aspergillus oryzae x00861 C

m29 3714 Aspergillus repens Aspergillus repens x00862 C

m36 2187 Aspergillus terreus Aspergillus terreus x00864 C

m19 1300 Aspergillus versicolor Aspergillus versicolor x00865 C

m12 2197 Aureobasidium pullulans Aureobasidium pullulans x00866 C

g17 1908 Bahia grass Paspalum notatum x00692 B

g18 1846 Barley Hordeum vulgare x00695 B

t5 Beech, European Fagus sylvatica x00625 B

g9 1337 Bentgrass, creeping Agrostis stolonifera x00731 B

g2 1796 Bermuda grass Cynodon dactylon x00693 B

t28 717 Black locust Robinia pseudoacacia x00665 B

t18 716 Blue gum Eucalyptus globulus x00633 B

m7 1630 Botrytis cinerea Botrytis cinerea x00868 C

e4 2020 Bovine  epithelium Bos primigenius f. taurus x00232 B

t1 2136 Box elder Acer negundo x00600 B

w220 Burweed marshelder Iva xanthifolia x00752 B

t36 1565 Cajeput tree Melaleuca leucadendron x00650 B

t214 718 Canary date palm Phoenix canariensis x00644 B

e9 Canary feather Serinus canaria x00204 B

m5 1757 Candida albicans Candida albicans x00870 C

e1 1819 Cat epithelium Felis domesticus x00210 B

m45 2220 Chaetomium globosum Chaetomium globosum x00871 C

t206 1764 Chestnut, sweet Castanea sativa x00632 B

e85 2037 Chicken feathers Gallus gallus domesticus x00197 B
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w17 China aster Callistephus chinensis x00743 B

m32 2230 Cladosporium cladosporioides Cladosporium cladosporioides x00873 C

m17 3646 Cladosporium fulvum Cladosporium fulvum x00874 C

m2 1775 Cladosporium herbarum Cladosporium herbarum x00875 C

w217 2382 Clover, red Trifolium pratense x00765 B

w13 2401 Cocklebur Xanthium commune x00794 B

i903 1917 Cockroach, American Periplaneta americana x00828 B

i6 1742 Cockroach, German Blattella germanica x00829 B

i209 1743 Cockroach, Oriental Blatta orientalis x00830 B

t14 2324 Cottonwood, Eastern Populus deltoides x00659 B

w212 2354 Curly dock Rumex crispus x00767 B

m16 1795 Curvularia lunata Curvularia lunata x00876 C

m49 Curvularia spicifera Curvularia spicifera x00877 C

t23 1794 Cypress, Italien Cupressus sempervirens x00691 B

w8 1985 Dandelion Taraxacum vulgare x00778 B

e209 Desert jerboa epithelium Jaculus orientalis x00249 B

e2 1756 Dog epithelium Canis familiaris x00201 B

t207 3644 Douglas-fir Pseudotsuga menziesii x00626 B

e86 Duck feather Anas platyrhynchos x00182 B

t26 1963 Elderberry Sambucus nigra x00642 B

t247 2385 Elm, American Ulmus americana x00606 B

m14 1810 Epicoccum purpurascens Epicoccum purpurascens 
(Epicocum nigrum)

x00879 C

m221 2245 Epidermophyton floccosum Epidermophyton floccosum x00880 C

m18 1828 Fusarium culmorum Fusarium culmorum x00881 C

m9 1554 Fusarium moniliforme Fusarium moniliforme 
(Fusarium poliferatum)

x00882 C

m215 Fusarium solani Fusarium solani x00883 C

m222 2258 Geotrichum candidum Geotrichum candidum x00884 C

e80 2023 Goat epithelium Capra aegagrus hircus x00251 B

t12 2355 Goat willow Salix caprea x00671 B

t25 3712 Golden chain Laburnum anagyroides x00637 B

e84 Golden hamster epithelium Mesocricetus auratus x00194 B

t19 2110 Golden wattle Acacia longifolia x00601 B

w12 3623 Goldenrod Solidago virgaurea x00757 B

e70 Goose feather Anser anser x00193 B

e6 1765 Guinea pig epithelium Cavia porcellus x00216 B

t233 2217 Hackberry, common Celtis occidentalis x00688 B

t903 1761 Hainbuche Carpinus betulus x00639 B
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t4 1778 Hazelnut Corylus avellana x00640 B

t227 2232 Hazelnut, American Corylus americana x00605 B

w31 Heather, common Calluna vulgaris x00758 B

m8 3645 Helminthosporium halodes Helminthosporium halodes x00885 C

t244 Holly oak Quercus ilex x00678 B

t229 Hornbean, American Carpinus caroliniana x00603 B

t17 1595 Horse chestnut Aesculus hippocastanum x00645 B

e3 1813 Horse epthelium Equus caballus x00224 B

d201 1744 House dust mite Blomia tropicalis x00179 C

d1 1803 House dust mite Dermatophagoides pteronyssinus x00170 C

d2 1801 House dust mite Dermatophagoides farinae x00171 C

d3 1802 House dust mite Dermatophagoides microceras x00172 C

t24 1784 Japanese cedar Cryptomeria japonica x00675 B

g10 1979 Johnson grass Sorghum halepense x00728 B

t29 Juniper, common Juniperus communis x00683 B

g8 1935 Kentucky blue grass Poa pratensis x00735 B

w10 1768 Lamb's quarters Chenopodium album x00799 B

w15 2193 Lenscale Atriplex lentiformis x00782 B

t21 1984 Lilac Syringa vulgaris x00636 B

t11 1932 London Plane Platanus acerifolia x00661 B

g20 2092 Maize corn Zea mays x01750 B

m53 Malassezia Pachydermatis Malassezia pachydermatis x01752 C

g4 1820 Meadow fescue Festuca pratensis x00736 B

g16 1338 Meadow foxtail Alopecurus pratensis x00733 B

t31 Mesquite Prosopis juliflora x00652 B

m901 2286 Microsporum canis Microsporum canis 
(Microspora canis)

x00889 C

t13 Mock-orange, sweet Philadelphus coronarius x00634 B

t213 1116 Monterey pine Pinus radiata x00653 B

t6 1851 Mountain juniper Juniperus ashei x00622 B

e71 2051 Mouse hair Mus musculus x00215 B

m20 2289 Mucor mucedo Mucor mucedo x00890 C

m213 Mucor plumbeus Mucor plumbeus x00892 C

m4 2291 Mucor racemosus Mucor racemosus x00891 C

w6 1728 Mugwort Artemisia vulgaris x00746 B

t70 1247 Mulberry, white Morus alba x00651 B

t232 2288 Mullberry, red Morus rubra x00667 B

m23 Neurospora sitophila Neurospora sitophila x00894 C

t246 2342 Northern red oak Quercus rubra x00668 B
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t7 1955 Oak, white Quercus alba x00627 B

g14 1736 Oat Avena sativa x00707 B

g80 1336 Oat grass, false Arrhenatherum elatius x00697 B

t9 1888 Olive Olea europaea x00656 B

g3 1798 Orchard grass Dactylis glomerata x00710 B

m24 2410 Paecilomyces spec. Paecilomyces spp. x00895 C

e78 Parkeet feather Melopsittacus undulatus x00246 B

e10 Parrot feather Psittacidae spp. x00221 B

t33 2024 Pecan, Hickory Carya illinoinensis x00641 B

m25 1910 Penicillium brevicompactum Penicillium brevicompactum x00902 C

m28 Penicillium expansum Penicillium expansum x00904 C

m209 2726 Penicillium frequentans Penicillium glabrum 
(Penicillium  frequentans)

x00898 C

m1 1912 Penicillium notatum Penicillium chrysogenum 
(Penicillium notatum)

x00899 C

m30 2301 Penicillium roquefortii Penicillium roquefortii x00900 C

t217 1007 Peruvian pepper tree Schinus molle x00660 B

m13 2303 Phoma betae Phoma betae x00905 C

w14 1537 Pigweed, common Amaranthus retroflexus x00750 B

t73 1126 Pine, Australian Casuarina equisetifolia x00608 B

t230 2312 Pine, Eastern white Pinus strobus x00689 B

t16 2313 Pine, white Pinus sylvestris x00684 B

t223 2317 Planetree, Oriental Platanus orientalis x00680 B

w9 1933 Plantain, English Plantago lanceolata x00795 B

t235 715 Poplar, white Populus alba x00676 B

e83 2089 Porcine epithelium Sus scrofa domestica x00236 B

w11 1961 Prickly saltwort Salsola kali x00789 B

t20 1862 Privet, common Ligustrum vulgare x00648 B

e82 2054 Rabbit epithelium Oryctolagus cuniculus x00207 B

w1 1710 Ragweed, common Ambrosia artemisiifolia x00742 B

w4 2169 Ragweed, false Ambrosia acanthicarpa x00739 B

w3 1712 Ragweed, giant Ambrosia trifida x00741 B

w32 1750 Rapeseed Brassica napus x00787 B

e73 3650 Rat hair Rattus rattus x00227 B

g7 1927 Reed, common Phragmites communis x00726 B

m11 1622 Rhizopus nigricans Rhizopus nigricans x00912 C

w35 2269 Rough marshelder Iva ciliata x00745 B

g12 1969 Rye Secale cereale x00715 B

g208 Rye grass, Italian Lolium multiflorum x00708 B



DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(English) (Latin)

g5 1868 Ryegrass Lolium perenne x00711 B

g203 1805 Salt grass Distichlis spicata x00725 B

t216 3055 Schwarz-Erle Alnus glutinosa x11718 B

t8 2387 Scots elm Ulmus glabra x00681 B

m34 2367 Serpula lacrymans Serpula lacrymans                        x00921 B

e81 2060 Sheep epithelium Ovis aries x01782 B

w18 2353 Sheep´s  sorrel Rumex acetosella x00790 B

t3 1741 Silver birch, common Betula verruccosa, syn. Pendula x00623 B

t27 712 Small leaved lime Tilia cordata x00649 B

g11 1754 Smooth brome grass Bromus inermis x00729 B

t218 2345 Southern live oak Quercus virginiana x00682 B

t902 2306 Spruce, European Picea abies x00635 B

m214 1981 Stachybotrys atra Stachybotrys chartarum 
(Stachybotrys atra)

x00925 C

m10 2637 Stemphylium botroysum Stemphylium herbarum 
(Stemphylium botryosum)

x00931 C

w20 2390 Stinging nettle Urtica dioica x00747 B

d70 1696 Storage mite Acarus siro x00178 C

d71 1859 Storage mite Lepidoglyphus destructor x00177 C

d72 2001 Storage mite Tyrophagus putrescentiae x00176 C

w210 2200 Sugar-beet Beta vulgaris x00802 B

w29 1838 Sunflower Helianthus annuus x00793 B

t211 2278 Sweet gum, American Liquidambar styraciflua x00607 B

g1 1718 Sweet vernal grass Anthoxanthum odoratum x00724 B

t222 Sycamore, American Platanus occidentalis x00655 B

g6 1924 Timothy grass Phleum pratense x00734 B

m15 2379 Trichoderma viride Trichoderma viride x00932 C

m37 2653 Trichophyton mentagrophytes Trichophyton mentagrophytes x00935 C

m210 2653 Trichophyton mentagrophytes 
var. Goetzi

Trichophyton mentagrophytes 
var. goetzi 

x00933 C

m211 2653 Trichophyton mentagrophytes 
var. Interdigitale

Trichophyton mentagrophytes 
var. interdigitale

x00934 C

m38 1995 Trichophyton rubrum Trichophyton rubrum x00936 C

m42 Ustilago nuda Ustilago nuda x00940 C

g13 1842 Velvet grass Holcus lanatus x00737 B

w19 1906 Wall pellitrory Parietaria officinalis x00755 B

w21 1904 Wall pellitrory Parietaria judaica x00756 B

t10 2125 Walnut Juglans regia x00685 B

t238 2044 Walnut, Eastern black Juglans nigra x00672 B
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t38 - Weißtanne Abies alba x00687 B

w2 1711 Western ragweed Ambrosia psilostachya x00740 B

g15 1993 Wheat Triticum aestivum x00732 B

t239 White willow Salix alba x00677 B

t224 2358 Willow Salix nigra x00674 B
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f379 1592 Abelmoschus esculentus Okra x01729 A

f856 Acer saccharum Maple syrup x11713 A

f963 Achillea millefolium Milfoil x01736 A

f84 1697 Actinidia deliciosa Kiwi fruit x00399 A

f141 891 Agaricus bisporus Button mushroom x00294 A

f285 2137 Alces alces Elk meat x00307 A

f48 1704 Allium cepa Onion x00599 A

f66 1705 Allium porrum Leek x00505 A

f47 1706 Allium sativum Garlic x00x00 A

s26 3737 Allium schoenoprasum Chives x00539 A

f471 Allium ursinum Bear's garlic x01718 A

f406 Aloe vera Aloe vera x01714 A

f845 Aloysia citriodora Verbena x01804 A

f811 Amaranthus caudatus Amaranth x00257 A

f204 1714 Anacardium occidentale Cashew nut x00292 A

f52 1713 Ananas comosus Pineapple x00258 A

f58 2016 Anas platyrhynchos domestica Duck meat x00311 A

s14 1153 Anethum graveolens Dill x00301 A

f55 1715 Anguilla anguilla Eel x00254 A

p4 1716 Anisakis simplex Herring worm x00941 C

f57 2017 Anser anser domesticus Goose meat x00331 A

s16 3741 Anthriscus cerefolium Chervil x00396 A

f85 1721 Apium graveolens Celery x00552 A

f330 Apium graveolens Celery seed x00553 A

f13 1723 Arachis hypogaea Peanut x00314 A

f69 1726 Armoracia rusticana Horseradish x00443 A

f272 2181 Artemisia dracunculus Tarragon x00316 A

f318 1727 Artocarpus heterophyllus Jack fruit x00374 A

p1 1729 Ascaris suum Ascaris suum x00942 C

f847 Aspalathus linearis Tea, Rooibos x01775 A

f132 1734 Asparagus officinalis Asparagus x00560 A

f178 2188 Astacus astacus Crayfish x00410 A

f920 2190 Astragalus Astragalus x00576 A

f7 2018 Avena sativa Oat x00354 A

f945 2198 Averrhoa carambola Carambole x00567 A

f951 Bambusiodeae Bamboo shoots x00271 A

f18 1738 Bertholletia excelsa Brazil nut x00487 A

f840 Beta vulgaris ssp. vulgaris 
var. vulgaris

Chard x01753 A

f191 2200 Beta vulgaris var. conditiva Beet root x00525 A
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f846 Boletus edulis Boletus x01789 A

s801 Borago officinalis Borage x00288 A

f27 2019 Bos primigenius f.  taurus Beef boiled x00518 A

f199 1747 Bos primigenius f.  taurus Milk, raw x00446 A

f76 163 Bos primigenius f. taurus alpha-Lactalbumin x00256 A

f872 Bos primigenius f. taurus Appenzelle, cheese x01716 A

f77 164 Bos primigenius f. taurus beta-Lactoglobulin x00276 A

f82 Bos primigenius f. taurus Blue cheese x00538 A

f805 Bos primigenius f. taurus Buttermilk x00287 A

f94 Bos primigenius f. taurus Camembert, cheese x00291 A

f78 167 Bos primigenius f. taurus Casein x00395 A

f81 Bos primigenius f. taurus Cheddar, cheese x00295 A

f236 Bos primigenius f. taurus Cow whey x00452 A

f863 Bos primigenius f. taurus Cream x01778 A

f876 Bos primigenius f. taurus cream cheese x01735 A

f810 Bos primigenius f. taurus Curd cheese x00561 A

f190 Bos primigenius f. taurus Edam, cheese x00304 A

f873 Bos primigenius f. taurus Emmentaler, cheese x01731 A

f909 Bos primigenius f. taurus Gelatine (bovine) x00336 A

f200 Bos primigenius f. taurus Gouda, cheese x00347 A

f874 Bos primigenius f. taurus Gruyère, cheese x01744 A

f2 1747 Bos primigenius f. taurus Milk protein x00447 A

f198 1747 Bos primigenius f. taurus Milk, boiled x00445 A

f228 Bos primigenius f. taurus Milk, hydrolized x00448 A

f875 Bos primigenius f. taurus Mozzarella, cow x01758 A

f201 Bos primigenius f. taurus Parmesan, cheese x00488 A

f205 Bos primigenius f. taurus Yoghurt x00377 A

f871 Bos primigenus f. taurus Hazer, cheese x01739 A

f877 Bos primigenus f. taurus Kefir x01742 A

f316 1750 Brassica napus Rape seed x00512 A

f101 Brassica napus ssp. Rapifera Swede x00565 A

f39 1751 Brassica oleracea  var capitata Cabbage x00401 A

f189 Brassica oleracea capitata Cabbage, red x00527 A

f193 Brassica oleracea conv Sauerkraut x00534 A

f196 Brassica oleracea convar. capi-
tata var. sabauda

Savoy cabbage x00590 A

f62 1751 Brassica oleracea var. bortrytis Cauliflower, raw x00280 A

f311 1751 Brassica oleracea var. Gemmifera Brussels sprouts x00521 A

f163 1751 Brassica oleracea var. Gongylodes Kohlrabi x00402 A

f182 1751 Brassica oleracea var. Italica Green sprouting broccoli x00289 A
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f187 Brassica oleracea var. Sabellica Kale x00349 A

f661 Brassica rapa ssp. Chinensis Bok choy x01766 A

f183 Brassica rapa ssp. Pekinensis Cabbage, Chinese x00296 A

f859 Bubalus arnee Mozzarella x01757 A

f283 Bubalus bubalis Buffalo milk x01722 A

f99 2210 Camellia sinensis Tea, black x00544 A

f848 2210 Camellia sinensis Tea, green x01737 A

f843 Cantharellus cibarius Chanterelle x01763 A

s800 Capparis spinosa capers x00389 A

f300 1760 Capra hircus Goat milk x00593 A

f203 Capra hircus Goat milk cheese x00592 A

f167 Capreolus capreolus Roe deer x00513 A

f46 1759 Capsicum annuum Bell pepper x00485 A

s6 1759 Capsicum annuum Hot paprika powder x00486 A

s30 2213 Capsicum frutescens Cayenne pepper x00293 A

f461 2213 Capsicum frutescens Hot pepper x01762 A

f947 1763 Carica papaya Papaya x00484 A

s3 1489 Carum carvi Caraway x00293 A

f103 1762 Carya illinoinensis Pecan nut x00490 A

f19 2025 Castanea sativa Chestnut, sweet x00315 A

f150 1609 Ceratonia siliqua Carob x00378 A

f832 2223 Chenopodium quinoa Goosefoot x01770 A

f328 Chlamys varia Clam x00387 A

f309 1771 Cicer arietinum Chickpea x00397 A

f185 Cichorium endiva Endive x00310 A

f313 Cichorium intybus v. foliosum Radicchio x01771 A

f837 Cichorium intybus var. Foliosum Chicory x01725 A

s8 2226 Cinnamomum verum Cinnamon x00594 A

f329 1773 Citrullus lanatus Watermelon x00581 A

f32 1772 Citrus limon Lemon x00595 A

f306 2227 Citrus limon Lime x00419 A

f92 2228 Citrus maxima Shaddock x00483 A

f321 Citrus paradisi/Citrus maxima Pomelo x01767 A

f34 2229 Citrus reticulata Mandarine x00438 A

f33 1774 Citrus sinensis Orange x00479 A

f21 1370 Clupea harengus Herring x00361 A

f933 Cobitis taenia Spined loach x00566 A

f36 3559 Cocos nucifera Coconut x00405 A

f160 3559 Cocos nucifera Coconut flakes x00403 A

f813 Cocos nucifera Coconut milk x00404 A
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f955 1503 Coffea arabica Coffee x00381 A

f472 Colocasia esculenta Taro x01800 A

f571 Columbida livia Pigeon x01795 A

s13 1779 Coriandrum sativum Coriander seed x00408 A

f17 2028 Corylus avellana Hazel nut x00358 A

f331 1783 Crocus sativus Saffron x00528 A

f842 1786 Cucumis melo var. cantalupensis Sugar melon x01724 A

f87 1786 Cucumis melo var. Inodorus Honeydew melon x00366 A

f120 1789 Cucumis sativus Cucumber x00353 A

f952 1788 Cucurbita pepo Pumpkin x00412 A

f157 2029 Cucurbita pepo Pumpkin seed x00413 A

f197 1788 Cucurbita pepo ssp. pepo convar. 
giromontiina

Zucchini x00596 A

s804 Curcuma longa Tumeric x01743 A

f151 2236 Cyamopsis tetragonolobus Guar x00350 A

s32 Cymbopogon citratus Lemon grass x01803 A

f319 1104 Cynara cardunculus Artichoke x00263 A

f834 Cyperus esculentus Tigernut x01732 A

f233 1797 Cyprinus carpio Carp x00392 A

f867 Dama dama Fallow deer x11715 A

f31 1799 Daucus carota Carrot x00391 A

f942 932 Diospyros kaki Sharon x00383 A

f441 Durio zibethinus Durian x01728 A

f129 1056 Echinochloa crus-galli Millet, Japan x00376 A

f267 1287 Elettaria cardamomum Cardamom x00390 A

f172 Engraulis encrasicolus Anchovy x00531 A

f169 2031 Equus caballus Horse meat x00497 A

f286 2032 Equus caballus Mare`s milk x00568 A

f312 Eruca sativa Roquette x01777 A

f170 Esox lucius Pike x00359 A

f11 1816 Fagopyrum esculentum Buckwheat x00285 A

k81 - Ficus benjamina Birkenfeige x00034 A

f208 1823 Ficus carica Fig, fresh x00317 A

f186 2034 Foeniculum vulgare var. Azoricum Florence fennel x00318 A

s29 1824 Foeniculum vulgare var. Dulce Fennel seed x00319 A

f823 Fortunella japonica Kumquat x00598 A

f44 (2251) Fragaria vesca Strawberry x00313 A

f3 1831 Gadus morhua Cod fish x00303 A

f83 2037 Gallus gallus domesticus Chicken x00368 A

f74 2035 Gallus gallus domesticus Hen egg x00369 A

FOOD ALLERGENS                                       (LA) 

30



31

FOOD ALLERGENS                                       (LA) 

DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(Latin) (English)

f1 1832 Gallus gallus domesticus Hen egg white x00306 A

f75 2036 Gallus gallus domesticus Hen egg yolk x00305 A

k208 Gallus gallus domesticus Lysozyme x01748 A

f67 360 Gallus gallus domesticus Ovalbumin x00481 A

f68 359 Gallus gallus domesticus Ovomucoid x00482 A

f323 361 Gallus gallus domesticus Ovotransferrin x01727 A

f911 Glycine max Tofu x01797 A

f142 1834 Glycine max Soy milk x01787 A

f14 1834 Glycine max Soybean x00556 A

f964 Glycyrrhiza glabra Licorice x01792 A

f156 2039 Helianthus annuus Sunflower seeds x00558 A

f954 Helianthus tuberosus Topinambur x01798 A

f128 1840 Helix pomatia Grapevine snail x00582 A

f902 1481 Hippoglossus hippoglossus Halibut x00360 A

f850 Hippophae rhamnoides Sea buckthorn juice x01780 A

f372 Holothuroidea Sea cucumber x01784 A

f80 1844 Homarus gammarus Lobster x00372 A

f6 2040 Hordeum vulgare Barley x00339 A

f90 2040 Hordeum vulgare Malt x00437 A

f334 2042 Humulus lupulus Hops x00367 A

f442 Hylocereus undatus Dragon fruit x01765 A

f961 Hypericum perforatum Saint John's wort x01740 A

f849 Ilex paraguariensis Tea, Paraguay x01755 A

f953 2265 Ipomoea batatas Potato, sweet x00569 A

f16 1850 Juglans regia Walnut x00580 A

s28 3740 Juniperus communis var. com-
munis

Juniper berry x00578 A

f853 Kuehneromyes mutabilis Sheathed Woodtuft x01790 A

f194 1856 Lactuca sativa Lettuce x00407 A

f184 Lactuca sativa var. Capitata Iceberg lettuce x00309 A

f852 Lactuca sativa var. crispa Letuce, type Lollo rosso x01746 A

f123 1016 Lathyrus sativus Grass pea x00504 A

s4 1439 Laurus nobilis Bay leaf x00425 A

f65 1857 Lens culinaris Lentil x00420 A

f844 Lentinula edodes Mushroom, type Shiitake mush-
room

x01786 A

f64 Lepidium sativum Cress x00411 A

f105 2276 Lepidorhombus whiffiagonis Megrim x00503 A

f931 Lepus europaeus Hare x00357 A

s18 2277 Levisticum officinale Lovage x00418 A
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f98 905 Linum usitatissimum Flaxseed x00417 A

f943 1865 Litchi chinensis Litchi x00242 A

f176 1414 Loligo spp. Squid x00573 A

f828 Lophius piscatorius Monkfish x01785 A

f827 2045 Lupinus albus Lupine, sweet x00712 A

f25 1870 Lycopersicon esculentum Tomato x00575 A

f345 Macadamia ternifolia Macademia nut x01749 A

f307 2285 Macruronus novaezelandiae Hake x00551 A

f49 1871 Malus domestica Apple x00260 A

f91 1874 Mangifera indica Mango x00440 A

f822 Manihot esculenta Tapioca x01794 A

f446 Manilkara zapota Sapodilla x01781 A

f96 1875 Matricaria chamomillae Tea, Camomile x00385 A

f175 1482 Melanogrammus aeglefinus Haddock x00537 A

f143 2049 Meleagris gallopavo Turkey meat x00509 A

f858 Melissa officinalis Lemon balm x11717 A

f126 2281 Mentha piperita Peppermint x00495 A

f155 Metroxylon sago Sago x00529 A

f29 1882 Musa x paradisiaca Banana x00272 A

s5 1121 Myristica fragrans Nutmeg apple x00453 A

f37 1413 Mytilus edulis Blue mussel x00444 A

f641 Nasturtium officinale Water cress x017121 A

s802 2281 Nepeta catania Catmint x00449 A

s11 2296 Ocimum basilicum Sweet basil x00274 A

f819 2131 Octopus vulgaris Octopus x00477 A

f130 2053 Olea europaea Olive, black x00543 A

f812 2053 Olea europaea Olive, green x00478 A

f930 Oncorhynchos mykiss Rainbow trout x00326 A

f414 2948 Oreochromis niloticus Tilapia x01796 A

s19 3653 Origanum majorana Marjoram x00434 A

s22 1478 Origanum vulgare Oregano x00480 A

f804 2057 Oryctolagus cuniculus Rabbit x00388 A

f9 2058 Oryza sativa Rice x00514 A

f919 Oryza sativa Rice, red x01776 A

f177 2409 Ostrea edulis Oyster x00266 A

f88 2061 Ovis ammon f. aries, Ovis aries 
(Ovis spp.)

Lamb meat x00356 A

f325 1892 Ovis aries Sheep's milk x00536 A

f202 Ovis aries (Ovis spp.) Sheep milk cheese x00535 A

f652 Pachyrhizus erosus Jicama x01802 A
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f71 1898 Palinurus elephas Crayfish x00415 A

f24 1893 Panaeus monodon Shrimp x00332 A

f164 1062 Panicum miliaceum Millet x00363 A

f165 1901 Papaver somniferum Poppy seed x00450 A

f948 1907 Passiflora edulis Passion fruit x00489 A

f854 Pastinaca sativa Parsnip seed x01761 A

f338 2837 Pecten maximus Scallop x00375 A

f324 3724 Perca fluviatilis Perch x00273 A

f181 1920 Persea americana Avocado pear x00268 A

f86 1921 Petroselinum crispum Parsley x00491 A

f15 1923 Phaseolus vulgaris Bean, white x00282 A

f950 1923 Phaseolus vulgaris Green bean (french) x00281 A

f287 1923 Phaseolus vulgaris Red kidney bean x00398 A

f222 2064 Phoenix dactylifera Date x00300 A

f860 Physalis peruviana Cape gooseberry x01764 A

s23 2305 Pimenta dioica Allspice x00500 A

s1 1928 Pimpinella anisum Anise x00259 A

f216 1588 Pinus pinea Pine nut, pignolis x00501 A

s7 1930 Piper nigrum Pepper, black x00492 A

s803 1930 Piper nigrum Pepper, green x00494 A

s10 Piper nigrum Pepper, white x00493 A

f818 1008 Pistacia vera Pistachio nut x00502 A

f12 1931 Pisum sativum Pea x00312 A

f152 Pleuronectes platessa Plaice x00541 A

f180 1148 Pleurotus ostreatus Oyster mushroom x00267 A

f53 1949 Prunus  persica Peach x00498 A

f20 1948 Prunus amygdalus Almond x00439 A

f168 1945 Prunus armeniaca Apricot x00261 A

f73 1946 Prunus avium Cherry x00570 A

f122 1947 Prunus domestica Plum x00499 A

f851 Prunus domestica ssp.Syriaca Mirabelle x01756 A

f162 1949 Prunus persica var. Nucipersica Nectarine x00471 A

f940 2331 Psidium guajava Guava x00351 A

f491 Punica granatum Pomegranates x11714 A

f30 1954 Pyrus communis Pear x00277 A

f443 Pyrus pyrifolia Asian pear x01760 A

f962 Radix valerianae Valerian x01717 A

f310 2347 Raphanus sativus Radish, white x00516 A

f188 2347 Raphanus sativus v. sativus Small radish x00511 A

f212 Rheum rhabarbarum Rhubarb x00517 A
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f662 Raphanus sativus var. 
Longipinnatus

Daikon x01773 A

f371 Rhopilena esculentum Jellyfish x01769 A

f217 Ribes nigrum Currant, black x01783 A

f210 1151 Ribes rubrum Currant, red x00526 A

f214 Ribes uva-crispa Gooseberry x00564 A

f343 2074 Rosa canina Rose hip x00355 A

s24 1438 Rosmarinus officinalis Rosemary x00523 A

f207 2351 Rubus fruticosus Blackberry x00290 A

f209 1093 Rubus idaeus Raspberry x00362 A

f192 Rumex acetosa Sorrel x00533 A

f45 1960 Saccharomyces cerevisiae Baker yeast x00269 A

f450 3716 Saccharomyces uvarum Brewer’s yeast x01719 A

f226 1514 Saccharum officinarum Cane sugar x01774 A

f445 Salacca zalacca Salacca x01779 A

f41 1962 Salmo salar Salmon x00414 A

s25 2361 Salvia officinalis Sage, common x00530 A

f865 Sambucus nigra Elder x11716 A

f803 Sander lucioperca Pikeperch x00591 A

f173 2362 Sardina pilchardus Sardine x00532 A

s12 3749 Satureja hortensis Summer savory x00284 A

f171 1967 Scomber scombrus Mackerel x00434 A

f104 1966 Scomberomorus commerson Mackerel, Spanish x00559 A

f195 Scorzonera hispanica Black salsify x00545 A

f56 2366 Sebastes marinus Perch x00524 A

f5 2076 Secale cereale Rye x00520 A

f862 Semen psyllii tot. Psyllium x01734 A

f10 1971 Sesamum indicum Sesame x00555 A

f127 1055 Setaria italica Foxtail millet x00406 A

f327 Silurus glanis Catfish, European x00588 A

f89 1972 Sinapis alba Mustard seeds x00554 A

f149 875 Solanum melongena Eggplant x00265 A

f35 1977 Solanum tuberosum Potato x00393 A

f161 Solanum tuberosum Potato flour x00394 A

f174 2368 Solea solea Sole x00550 A

f38 1980 Spinace oleracea Spinach x00562 A

f284 Struthio camelus Ostrich x01791 A

f869 Suillus luteus Slippery jack x01723 A

f166 Sus scrofa Boar, wilde x00589 A

f26 2088 Sus scrofa domestica Pork x00546 A
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f908 Sus scrofa f. domestica Gelatin (porcine) x00337 A

s21 2372 Syzygium aromaticum Clove x00472 A

f135 Tamarindus indica Tamarind x01793 A

f841 Taraxacum vulgare Dandelion x01747 A

f97 1369 Theobroma cacao Cacao x00382 A

f802 Theragra chalcogramma Alaska pollack x00549 A

f40 (2375) Thunnus albacares Yellowfin tuna x00571 A

s27 1437 Thymus vulgaris Thyme, Common x00572 A

f855 Tilia platyphylla Tea, Lime blossom x01745 A

f108 1992 Todarodes pacificus Pacific squid x00574 A

f60 2378 Trachurus trachurus Mackerel, jack x00364 A

f305 1288 Trigonella foenum graecum Fenugreek x00320 A

f864 Triticosecale Triticale x01799 A

f79 651 Triticum aestivum Gluten x00346 A

f4 1993 Triticum aestivum Wheat x00586 A

f158 1996 Triticum aestivum ssp. Spelta Spelt x00302 A

f159 Triticum durum Durum wheat x00348 A

f413 Triticum monococcum Einkorn wheat x01730 A

f831 Triticum polonicum Kamut wheat x01741 A

f912 (1996) Triticum spelta Unripe spelt grain x00255 A

f838 Urtica dioica Stinging nettle x01720 A

f206 2397 Vaccinium myrtillus Blueberry x00278 A

f211 Vaccinium vitis-idaea Cowberry x00508 A

f839 Valerianella locusta Lamb`s lettuce x01733 A

s9 2399 Vanilla planifolia Vanilla x00577 A

f288 Vicia faba Broad bean x01713 A

f317 Vigna inguiculata Black-eyed pea x00542 A

f651 Vigna radiata Mung beans x01759 A

f50 2012 Vitis vinifera Grape x00584 A

f213 2012 Vitis vinifera Raisins x00522 A

f956 Xerocomus badius Bay boletus x01754 A

f934 2013 Xiphias gladius Sword fish x00548 A

f121 2092 Zea mays Corn/Maize x01751 A

f8 2092 Zea mays Maize/corn x00433 A

s15 942 Zingiber officinale Ginger x00373 A

f829 Zizania aquatica Rice, wilde x01801 A
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t38 - Abies alba Weißtanne x00687 B

t19 2110 Acacia longifolia Golden wattle x00601 B

d70 1696 Acarus siro Storage mite x00178 C

t1 2136 Acer negundo Box elder x00600 B

m202 2218 Acremonium strictum Acremonium strictum x00849 C

t17 1595 Aesculus hippocastanum Horse chestnut x00645 B

g9 1337 Agrostis stolonifera Bentgrass, creeping x00731 B

t216 3055 Alnus glutinosa Schwarz-Erle x11718 B

t2 (2163) Alnus incana Alder, grey x00629 B

t215 2166 Alnus rubra Alder, red x00669 B

g16 1338 Alopecurus pratensis Meadow foxtail x00733 B

m6 1708 Alternaria alternata (syn.tenius) Alternaria alternata x00850 C

w14 1537 Amaranthus retroflexus Pigweed, common x00750 B

w4 2169 Ambrosia acanthicarpa Ragweed, false x00739 B

w1 1710 Ambrosia artemisiifolia Ragweed, common x00742 B

w2 1711 Ambrosia psilostachya Western ragweed x00740 B

w3 1712 Ambrosia trifida Ragweed, giant x00741 B

e86 Anas platyrhynchos Duck feather x00182 B

e70 Anser anser Goose feather x00193 B

g1 1718 Anthoxanthum odoratum Sweet vernal grass x00724 B

g80 1336 Arrhenatherum elatius Oat grass, false x00697 B

w5 2178 Artemisia absinthium Absinthe wormwood x00800 B

w6 1728 Artemisia vulgaris Mugwort x00746 B

m40 2185 Aspergillus amstelodami Aspergillus amstelodami x00854 C

m46 1731 Aspergillus flavus Aspergillus flavus x00856 C

m3 1730 Aspergillus fumigatus Aspergillus fumigatus x00857 C

m47 1735 Aspergillus nidulans Aspergillus nidulans x00859 C

m33 1732 Aspergillus niger Aspergillus niger x00860 C

m48 1733 Aspergillus oryzae Aspergillus oryzae x00861 C

m29 3714 Aspergillus repens Aspergillus repens x00862 C

m36 2187 Aspergillus terreus Aspergillus terreus x00864 C

m19 1300 Aspergillus versicolor Aspergillus versicolor x00865 C

w15 2193 Atriplex lentiformis Lenscale x00782 B

m12 2197 Aureobasidium pullulans Aureobasidium pullulans x00866 C

g14 1736 Avena sativa Oat x00707 B

w210 2200 Beta vulgaris Sugar-beet x00802 B

t3 1741 Betula verruccosa, syn. Pendula Silver birch, common x00623 B

i209 1743 Blatta orientalis Cockroach, Oriental x00830 B

i6 1742 Blattella germanica Cockroach, German x00829 B
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d201 1744 Blomia tropicalis House dust mite x00179 C

e4 2020 Bos primigenius f. taurus Bovine  epithelium x00232 B

m7 1630 Botrytis cinerea Botrytis cinerea x00868 C

w32 1750 Brassica napus Rapeseed x00787 B

g11 1754 Bromus inermis Smooth brome grass x00729 B

w17 Callistephus chinensis China aster x00743 B

w31 Calluna vulgaris Heather, common x00758 B

m5 1757 Candida albicans Candida albicans x00870 C

e2 1756 Canis familiaris Dog epithelium x00201 B

e80 2023 Capra aegagrus hircus Goat epithelium x00251 B

t903 1761 Carpinus betulus Hainbuche x00639 B

t229 Carpinus caroliniana Hornbean, American x00603 B

t33 2024 Carya illinoinensis Pecan, Hickory x00641 B

t206 1764 Castanea sativa Chestnut, sweet x00632 B

t73 1126 Casuarina equisetifolia Pine, Australian x00608 B

e6 1765 Cavia porcellus Guinea pig epithelium x00216 B

t233 2217 Celtis occidentalis Hackberry, common x00688 B

m45 2220 Chaetomium globosum Chaetomium globosum x00871 C

w10 1768 Chenopodium album Lamb's quarters x00799 B

m32 2230 Cladosporium cladosporioides Cladosporium cladosporioides x00873 C

m17 3646 Cladosporium fulvum Cladosporium fulvum x00874 C

m2 1775 Cladosporium herbarum Cladosporium herbarum x00875 C

t227 2232 Corylus americana Hazelnut, American x00605 B

t4 1778 Corylus avellana Hazelnut x00640 B

t24 1784 Cryptomeria japonica Japanese cedar x00675 B

t23 1794 Cupressus sempervirens Cypress, Italien x00691 B

m16 1795 Curvularia lunata Curvularia lunata x00876 C

m49 Curvularia spicifera Curvularia spicifera x00877 C

g2 1796 Cynodon dactylon Bermuda grass x00693 B

g3 1798 Dactylis glomerata Orchard grass x00710 B

d2 1801 Dermatophagoides farinae House dust mite x00171 C

d3 1802 Dermatophagoides microceras House dust mite x00172 C

d1 1803 Dermatophagoides pteronyssinus House dust mite x00170 C

g203 1805 Distichlis spicata Salt grass x00725 B

g70 Elymus triticoides Alkali rye x01738 B

m14 1810 Epicoccum purpurascens 
(Epicocum nigrum)

Epicoccum purpurascens x00879 C

m221 2245 Epidermophyton floccosum Epidermophyton floccosum x00880 C

e3 1813 Equus caballus Horse epthelium x00224 B



DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(Latin) (English)

t18 716 Eucalyptus globulus Blue gum x00633 B

t5 Fagus sylvatica Beech, European x00625 B

e1 1819 Felis domesticus Cat epithelium x00210 B

g4 1820 Festuca pratensis Meadow fescue x00736 B

t15 2253 Fraxinus americana Ash, white x00630 B

t236 Fraxinus americana Ash, white x00604 B

m18 1828 Fusarium culmorum Fusarium culmorum x00881 C

m9 1554 Fusarium moniliforme 
(Fusarium poliferatum)

Fusarium moniliforme x00882 C

m215 Fusarium solani Fusarium solani x00883 C

e85 2037 Gallus gallus domesticus Chicken feathers x00197 B

m222 2258 Geotrichum candidum Geotrichum candidum x00884 C

w29 1838 Helianthus annuus Sunflower x00793 B

m8 3645 Helminthosporium halodes Helminthosporium halodes x00885 C

g13 1842 Holcus lanatus Velvet grass x00737 B

g18 1846 Hordeum vulgare Barley x00695 B

w35 2269 Iva ciliata Rough marshelder x00745 B

w220 Iva xanthifolia Burweed marshelder x00752 B

e209 Jaculus orientalis Desert jerboa epithelium x00249 B

t238 2044 Juglans nigra Walnut, Eastern black x00672 B

t10 2125 Juglans regia Walnut x00685 B

t6 1851 Juniperus ashei Mountain juniper x00622 B

t29 Juniperus communis Juniper, common x00683 B

t25 3712 Laburnum anagyroides Golden chain x00637 B

d71 1859 Lepidoglyphus destructor Storage mite x00177 C

t20 1862 Ligustrum vulgare Privet, common x00648 B

t211 2278 Liquidambar styraciflua Sweet gum, American x00607 B

g208 Lolium multiflorum Rye grass, Italian x00708 B

g5 1868 Lolium perenne Ryegrass x00711 B

m53 Malassezia pachydermatis Malassezia Pachydermatis x01752 C

w24 2280 Medicago sativa Alfalfa x00780 B

t36 1565 Melaleuca leucadendron Cajeput tree x00650 B

e78 Melopsittacus undulatus Parkeet feather x00246 B

e84 Mesocricetus auratus Golden hamster epithelium x00194 B

m901 2286 Microsporum canis 
(Microspora canis)

Microsporum canis x00889 C

t70 1247 Morus alba Mulberry, white x00651 B

t232 2288 Morus rubra Mullberry, red x00667 B

m20 2289 Mucor mucedo Mucor mucedo x00890 C

m213 Mucor plumbeus Mucor plumbeus x00892 C
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m4 2291 Mucor racemosus Mucor racemosus x00891 C

e71 2051 Mus musculus Mouse hair x00215 B

m23 Neurospora sitophila Neurospora sitophila x00894 C

t9 1888 Olea europaea Olive x00656 B

e82 2054 Oryctolagus cuniculus Rabbit epithelium x00207 B

e81 2060 Ovis aries Sheep epithelium x01782 B

m24 2410 Paecilomyces spp. Paecilomyces spec. x00895 C

w21 1904 Parietaria judaica Wall pellitrory x00756 B

w19 1906 Parietaria officinalis Wall pellitrory x00755 B

g17 1908 Paspalum notatum Bahia grass x00692 B

m25 1910 Penicillium brevicompactum Penicillium brevicompactum x00902 C

m1 1912 Penicillium chrysogenum 
(Penicillium notatum)

Penicillium notatum x00899 C

m28 Penicillium expansum Penicillium expansum x00904 C

m209 2726 Penicillium glabrum 
(Penicillium  frequentans)

Penicillium frequentans x00898 C

m30 2301 Penicillium roquefortii Penicillium roquefortii x00900 C

i903 1917 Periplaneta americana Cockroach, American x00828 B

t13 Philadelphus coronarius Mock-orange, sweet x00634 B

g6 1924 Phleum pratense Timothy grass x00734 B

t214 718 Phoenix canariensis Canary date palm x00644 B

m13 2303 Phoma betae Phoma betae x00905 C

g7 1927 Phragmites communis Reed, common x00726 B

t902 2306 Picea abies Spruce, European x00635 B

t213 1116 Pinus radiata Monterey pine x00653 B

t230 2312 Pinus strobus Pine, Eastern white x00689 B

t16 2313 Pinus sylvestris Pine, white x00684 B

w9 1933 Plantago lanceolata Plantain, English x00795 B

t11 1932 Platanus acerifolia London Plane x00661 B

t222 Platanus occidentalis Sycamore, American x00655 B

t223 2317 Platanus orientalis Planetree, Oriental x00680 B

g8 1935 Poa pratensis Kentucky blue grass x00735 B

t235 715 Populus alba Poplar, white x00676 B

t14 2324 Populus deltoides Cottonwood, Eastern x00659 B

t225 2328 Populus tremula Aspen x00631 B

t31 Prosopis juliflora Mesquite x00652 B

t207 3644 Pseudotsuga menziesii Douglas-fir x00626 B

e10 Psittacidae spp. Parrot feather x00221 B

t7 1955 Quercus alba Oak, white x00627 B

t244 Quercus ilex Holly oak x00678 B
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t246 2342 Quercus rubra Northern red oak x00668 B

t218 2345 Quercus virginiana Southern live oak x00682 B

e73 3650 Rattus rattus Rat hair x00227 B

m11 1622 Rhizopus nigricans Rhizopus nigricans x00912 C

t28 717 Robinia pseudoacacia Black locust x00665 B

w18 2353 Rumex acetosella Sheep´s  sorrel x00790 B

w212 2354 Rumex crispus Curly dock x00767 B

t239 Salix alba White willow x00677 B

t12 2355 Salix caprea Goat willow x00671 B

t224 2358 Salix nigra Willow x00674 B

w11 1961 Salsola kali Prickly saltwort x00789 B

t26 1963 Sambucus nigra Elderberry x00642 B

t217 1007 Schinus molle Peruvian pepper tree x00660 B

g12 1969 Secale cereale Rye x00715 B

e9 Serinus canaria Canary feather x00204 B

m34 2367 Serpula lacrymans                        Serpula lacrymans x00921 B

w12 3623 Solidago virgaurea Goldenrod x00757 B

g10 1979 Sorghum halepense Johnson grass x00728 B

m214 1981 Stachybotrys chartarum 
(Stachybotrys atra)

Stachybotrys atra x00925 C

m10 2637 Stemphylium herbarum 
(Stemphylium botryosum)

Stemphylium botroysum x00931 C

e83 2089 Sus scrofa domestica Porcine epithelium x00236 B

t21 1984 Syringa vulgaris Lilac x00636 B

w8 1985 Taraxacum vulgare Dandelion x00778 B

t27 712 Tilia cordata Small leaved lime x00649 B

m15 2379 Trichoderma viride Trichoderma viride x00932 C

m37 2653 Trichophyton mentagrophytes Trichophyton mentagrophytes x00935 C

m210 2653 Trichophyton mentagrophytes 
var. goetzi 

Trichophyton mentagrophytes 
var. Goetzi

x00933 C

m211 2653 Trichophyton mentagrophytes 
var. interdigitale

Trichophyton mentagrophytes 
var. Interdigitale

x00934 C

m38 1995 Trichophyton rubrum Trichophyton rubrum x00936 C

w217 2382 Trifolium pratense Clover, red x00765 B

g15 1993 Triticum aestivum Wheat x00732 B

d72 2001 Tyrophagus putrescentiae Storage mite x00176 C

t247 2385 Ulmus americana Elm, American x00606 B

t8 2387 Ulmus glabra Scots elm x00681 B

w20 2390 Urtica dioica Stinging nettle x00747 B
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INHALATION ALLERGENS                            (LA) 

DST-
Code

Allergome-
code

Common Name Order-
No.

Price-
group

(Latin) (English)

m42 Ustilago nuda Ustilago nuda x00940 C

w13 2401 Xanthium commune Cocklebur x00794 B

g20 2092 Zea mays Maize corn x01750 B
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General Terms & Conditions of Sale of DST Diagnostische 
Systeme und Technologien GmbH, Schwerin (October 2010)

§ 1 General, Scope 

(1) These Terms & Conditions (T&C) are the legal basis for all trans-

actions with our customers. The T&C apply only when the Buyer is a  

merchant (§ 14 BGB – German Civil Code), a corporate body under  

public law or  a special fund under public law. 

(2) The T&C apply especially für contracts of sale and/or delivery of 

goods regardless whether we manufacture the goods ourselves or 

source them with third parties (§§ 433, 651 BGB – German Civil Code). 

The T&C apply in their current version as framework agreement for 

future sales and/or deliveries of chattels and goods with the same 

Buyer, without being pointed out specifically in every single case. 

(3) Our Terms & Conditions apply exclusively. Terms of the Buyer  

opposing or deviant from this Terms & Conditions shall only become 

part of the contract if we explicitely approve them in advance.  This 

prerequisite of our approval shall be required in any case, for instance 

even if we to the best of the knowledge of the Buyer’s T&C have already 

delivered without restraints. 

(4) Agreements with the Buyer on an individual basis, incl. any  

addendum, side notes or changes, have precedence over any T&C. 

These individual agreements shall be stated in written form with our 

written confirmation. 

(5) Material notices and declarations, which are to be submitted to 

us after conclusion of the contract (e.g., default letter, cancellation 

notice) shall be made in written form only (§ 126 BGB – German Civil 

Code).

(6) References to existing laws have only illustrative meaning. Even with 

no reference being cited the current stautory provisions are the legal 

basis of our contracts unless specified herein or explicitely excluded 

in this T&C. 

(7) All references to Incoterms are linked to the official revision at the 

time of conclusion of the contract. 

§ 2 Conclusion of the contract

(1) Our offers are subject to change and not legally binding. This is 

also the case, when we have already submitted catalogues, technical  

documentations (e.g., drawings, calculations, references to DIN rules) 

other product documentations or papers – in physical or electronic 

form -, which can all be subject to copyright and ownership rights, to 

the Buyer.

(2) The purchase order by the Buyer is a binding contract offer. Unless 

otherwise specified differently in the purchase order, we are autho-

rized to accept this contract offer within 2 weeks after reception.  

 (3) The acceptance can be expressed either explicitely (e.g. by order 

confirmation through email, letter or facsimile) or implicitely by delivery 

of the goods. 

§ 3 Terms of delivery and default of delivery

(1) The time of delivery is individually agreed upon or will be disclosed by 

us upon acceptance of the purchase order. If the afore mentioned is 

not the case, we are entitled to determine the time of delivery on our 

own sole equitable discretion. 

(2) In case we are not able to keep binding delivery dates due to rea-

sons we are not responsible for (impossibility of performance), we shall 

inform the Buyer without delay and determine a new delivery period 

which appears reasonable according to the circumstances. If the per-

formance continues to be impossible, also within the newly determined 

delivery period, we shall be entitled to cancel the agreement completely 

or partly; any consideration that may already have been provided by 

the Buyer will be reimbursed by us without delay. Impossibility of  

performance shall be in particular non-performance of our own  

suppliers, provided that we have entered into a congruent trans- 

action in good time with them. Our right of withdrawal and cancellation 

as stipulated by law as well as the statutory provisions regarding the 

performance of the contract in case of an exclusion of the obligation 

to perform (impossibility, unacceptability of service and/or subsequent 

performance) shall remain unaffected. The Buyer’s right of withdrawal 

and cancellation as stipulated by § 8 of this T&C shall not be affected.

(3) Our default of delivery is defined by the statutory provisions. A de-

fault notice by the Buyer is required in any event.

(4) We are entitled to execute the order in partial delivery.

§ 4 Delivery, passing of risk, acceptance, default of acceptance 

(1) The delivery takes place ex warehouse, which is also the place of 

fulfillment. Upon request of the Buyer the goods will be shipped to  

another place of destination (sale to a destination). Unless agreed  

differently, the mode of shipment (including freight carrier, shipment 

type, packaging) can be selected by us exclusively. 

(2) The risk of accidental destruction or damage to the goods shall 

pass to the Buyer at the time the goods are handed over to the Buyer 

the latest or, in the case of a sale to destination, upon acceptance of 

the goods by the forwarding agent, freight carrier or any other per-

son or company commissioned with the transportation of the goods. 

If an acceptance procedure has been agreed, it will be decisive for the  

passing of the risk. Otherwise any acceptance shall be covered by the 

legal restrictions of the contract for work accordingly. The handing 

over respectively the acceptance shall be treated equally in case of 

any default of acceptance of the Buyer. 

 (3) If the Buyer shall be in default of acceptance, shall omit his required 

collaboration or shall the delivery be delayed by any other reason caused 

by the Buyer, we are eligible to request compensation from the Buyer 

for any damages occured including any additional extra expenditures 

(e.g., warehouse expenses). We will charge a lump sum compensation of 

0.5% of the goods value, but at least EUR 10 per calendar day, limited to 

a maximum of EUR 500 per calendar day, starting with the delivery date 

or the time of notice of the goods being prepared for shipment.  The 

proof of a higher damage and our statutory rights (e.g., reimburse-

ment of extra expenditures, adequate compensation, cancellation of 

the contract) shall not be affected.  The lump-sum compensation will 

be offset with any further monetary claims. The Buyer is at liberty 

to prove to us that the damages incurred by us do not exist or are  

significantly lower than the lump-sum demanded by us.

§ 5 Prices and terms of payment 

(1) Unless specified individually, our standard prices at the time of  

conclusion of the contract are agreed upon. These prices are ex works 

and do not include VAT. Cash discounts are excluded. 
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(2) For a sale to destination according to § 4 (1) the Buyer shall bear 

the freight costs ex warehouse and, if ordered by the Buyer, any trans-

port insurance. Any customs, fees, taxes and other public dues shall be 

paid by the Buyer. We do not accept back any transport packages and 

other packaging pursuant to the German packaging regulation, they 

will become property of the Buyer; this does not include EU palettes. 

(3) The purchase price is due 10 days after invoice date and delivery 

/ receipt of goods. For orders exceeding EUR 2000 value we are en-

titled to demand a downpayment of 30% of the purchase price. The 

downpayment is due 10 days after invoicing. In single cases and for new  

Buyers we have the right to demand the prepayment of the order in full. 

(4) Upon exparation of the above mentioned terms the Buyer is in de-

fault of payment. For the purchase amount there will be additional 

interests be charged at the respectivily applicable statutory default 

interest rate during the default period. We reserve the right to charge 

a higher payment default damage. With regard to merchants our  

entitlement on commercial maturity interest (§ 353 HGB – German 

Commercial Code) will be unaffected. 

(5) The Buyer shall have rights to set-off and rights to retention only 

to an extent that his claims are undisputed or legally established. § 7 

subparagraph 6 shall remain unaffected for defects with the delivery.

(6) Shall after conclusion of the contract the performance of the 

Buyer deteriorate (e.g., filing for bankruptcy), we reserve the right to 

refuse our performance and – eventually after fixing of a deadline – 

to withdraw from the contract (§ 321 BGB – German Civil Code). For  

contracts about customized goods we can declare the rescission from 

the contract immediately.  The statutory provisions on the negligence 

of fixing a deadline shall remain unaffected. 

§ 6 Retention of title

(1) We reserve title to the goods until all our present and future claims 

from the business relationship (secured claims) have been paid in full.

(2) The goods which are subject to retention of title may not be pledged 

to third parties or placed in escrow before payment in full of the se-

cured receivables. The Buyer must inform us in writing immediately if 

and to what extent the goods belonging to us are seized by third par-

ties.

 (3) When the behaviour of the Buyer is contrary to contract, particu-

larly at delays of payment, the seller is authorized to take back the 

goods according to the legal restrictions and/or require return of the 

goods on the basis of the retention clause. The claim for returning of 

the goods does not automatically mean cancellation of the agreement; 

we shall rather be entitled to claim return of the goods and to reserve 

the right of cancellation. If the Buyer does not pay the purchase price 

when due, we may only enforce these rights if we have set a reasonable 

deadline beforehand for the Buyer to pay and he has failed to pay by the 

deadline or the setting of a deadline is unnecessary according to the 

statutory provisions.

(4) The Buyer is entitled to dispose freely of the purchased goods  

subject to retention of title in the ordinary course of business. In this 

case the following clauses shall apply in addition:

  (a) The retention of title shall also apply to the products which are 

created by way of processing, blending or combination and we shall be 

considered to be the manufacturer. 

Should property rights of third parties exist in the case of processing, 

blending or combining their goods, we shall acquire joint ownership 

in the proportion of the invoice values of the processed goods. In all 

other cases the same applies to the ensuing products as applies to the 

goods delivered subject to retention of title.

  (b) The Buyer will assign us the claims as well as all rights from the 

resale of the reserved goods, namely in a proportionate manner and 

if the goods have been  processed, combined or mixed and we have  

acquired a co-ownership of them in the amount of our invoice value. We 

accept the assignment. The obligations of the Buyer, specified in (2), 

shall also apply in consideration of the assigned claims.

  (c) Besides us, the Buyer shall remain entitled to collect the claims. 

However, we undertake to refrain from collecting the claim as long 

as our contractual partner meets the payment obligations from the  

collected revenues, is not in delay of payment or, in particular, has not 

filed an application to open insolvency proceedings, or cessation of 

payments is given. Should this be the case, however, we can require 

the Buyer to give us details of the claims assigned and the debtors,  

supply all the information necessary for collection, hand over the relevant 

documents and notify the debtors (third parties) of the assignment.

  (d) If the realizable value of the securities at our disposal exceeds our 

secured claims by more than 10%, we shall be obliged, if so requested 

by the Buyer, to release any existing excess securities.

§ 7 Default claims of the Buyer 

(1) Unless something else is stipulated below, the statutory provisions 

apply to the Buyer’s rights regarding material defects and deficiency in 

title (including, but not limited to: mistaken and short delivery, incorrect 

installation or faulty assembly instructions). The statutory provisions 

for consumers in the meaning of §13 German Civil Code shall remain 

unaffected (suppliers recourse according to §§ 478, 479 German Civil 

Code).  

(2) The sole basis for our liability of defects is the agreement about 

the specification of our goods. As sole agreement of the specification 

of the goods only the package insert of the goods shall be taken into 

account. Upon request of the Buyer the package insert will be provided 

by the Seller beforehand any conclusion of the contract.

(3) Unless the conditions and the quality of the goods have been speci-

fied, the statutory regulations regarding defaults shall determine 

whether any defaults are present (§ 434 subparagraph (1), sentence 2 

and 3 German Civil Code). We shall not be liable for public statements 

of third parties (e.g. advertising statements).

(4) The warranty claims of the Buyer require that he has observed 

his statutory obligations to examine the goods and to give notice of 

defects (§§ 377, 381 German commercial code). Should a defect be  

detected during the initial inspection or be found at a later date, the 

Buyer shall advise the defect immediately. Immediately shall mean  

within two weeks, whereas a timely dispatch is enough for the  

adherence to the time limit. Independently from this obligation to  

inspect and notify the Buyer also has to notify the Seller of any obvious 

defects (including mistaken and short deliveries) within two weeks of 

delivery. Here the timely dispatch is enough for the adherence to the 

time limit, too. Our liability for the defect is excluded if the Buyer has 

failed to comply with his obligations to inspect and/or notify us of any 

defects.  
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(5) If the goods delivered turn out to be deficient we are entitled at our 

own option to demand subsequent performance by rectification of the 

deficiency or the delivery of faultless merchandise. Our right to refuse 

the type of subsequent fulfilment shall remain unaffected according to 

statutory regulations. 

 (6) We shall be entitled to settle the subsequent performance claim on 

the condition that payment of the amount due is made by the Buyer. 

However, the Buyer is entitled to retain a reasonable portion, relative to 

the defect, of the purchase price until the claim is settled. 

(7) The Buyer has to give us the time and the opportunity required to 

satisfy the subsequent performance claim, and in particular deliver the 

faulty goods for testing purposes. In case of substitute delivery the 

Buyer is obliged to return the defective material according to the legal 

requirements.

(8) The for the purpose of testing and subsequent performance  

necessary expenses incurred, including costs of travel and transport, 

labour, and material, will be covered by us, if there actually is a deficiency 

in the product. 

(9) However, shall a demand of subsequent performance by rectification 

of the deficiency be unjustified, we are entitled to demand indemnifica-

tion for all expenses from the Buyer. 

(10) If the subsequent performance fails or if we let pass a reasonable 

period being set by the Buyer for subsequent performance or supple-

mentary delivery or if that cure period is neglectable by law, the Buyer 

shall be entitled to withdraw from the contract or be entitled to lower 

the purchase price within the scope of the statutory provisions. In case 

of an insignificant defect the withdrawal shall be excluded.

(11) The Buyer’s claims for damages or compensation of wasted  

expenses shall only exist in compliance with the clause § 8, otherwise 

they shall be excluded.

§ 8 Other liabilities 

(1) Unless stipulated by these T&C including the following clauses, the 

liability for breach of contractual or non-contractual obligations shall 

be restricted by the applicable statutory provisions. 

(2) We shall only be liable - regardless of the legal basis - for damages 

in case of intent or gross negligence. For simple negligence we shall be 

liable only:

  a) for damages arising from injury to life, body or health,

  b) for damage on account of a breach of a material contractual duty 

(i.e., a duty whose performance is basis for the proper execution of 

the contract and on whose abidance the contractual partner has relied 

on regularly and may rely on); in this case our liability is limited to the  

compensation of the foreseeable and typically occuring damage.

(3) The limitations of liability resulting from the aforementioned para-

graph shall not be valid if we have fraudulently concealed a defect or 

have warranted the quality of the good. The same shall apply for claims 

of the Buyer according to the Product Liability Act or other compelling 

statutory provisions.

(4) In the case of a violation of an obligation which does not consist 

of a defect, the Buyer shall only be entitled to withdraw from the  

contract if we are responsible for such violation. In particular, an  

unrestricted right of termination (e.g. under §§ 651, 649 German Civil 

Code) shall be excluded. Besides this, the statutory requirements and legal  

consequences shall apply.

§ 9 Limitation period

(1) Deviating from the legal regulations of § 438 (1) number 3 German 

Civil Code, the general statutory period of limitation for claims arising 

from defects of quality or legal imperfection in title shall be one year 

from the day of delivery. If an acceptance procedure has been agreed, 

the limitation period starts with the acceptance procedure, otherwise 

it will beginn on the date of delivery. 

(2) The aforementioned limitation period of the Law on Sales shall also 

be applicable for contractual and non-contractual claims on damages 

of the Buyer, which are caused by deficiencies of the goods, unless the 

application of the ordinary statutory limitation (§§ 195, 199 German Civil 

Code) results in a shorter period of limitation in the individual case. In 

any case, the limitation periods stipulated in the Product Liability Act 

remain unaffected. Besides that all claims on damages according to § 8 

shall be governed by the statutory periods of limitation exclusively. 

 

§ 10 Jurisdiction

(1) These T&C and all business relationships between the Buyer and DST 

shall be governed by the law of the Federal Republic of Germany under 

exclusion of international and supranational laws, especially the United 

Nations Convention on Contracts for the International Sale of Goods 

(CISG). Prerequisites and effectiveness of the retention of title clauses 

according to § 6 are subject to the jurisdiction on the physical location 

of the goods, if the choice of jurisdiction in favor of the German law is 

ineffective or illegal. 

(2) Shall the Buyer be a business according to the German Commercial 

Code, a corporate body under public law or a special fund under public 

law, the exclusive  - also the international – place of jurisdiction for all 

disputes arising directly or indirectly from this contract will be our legal 

place of business Schwerin, Germany. However, we shall also be entitled 

to take action at the general legal venue of the Buyer.
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